
DENVER BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS 

Meeting Date: November 17, 2010 Board Item: V-A-7 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH HDR ENGINEERING, INC. 

FOR THE CHEESMAN UPSTREAM CONTROL PROJECT - PHASE 1 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

AGREEMENT 12699A 

o Action by Consent Ii:'! Action o Information 

On November 25, 2009, the Board awarded Agreement 12699A to HDR Engineering, Inc. (HDR) 
provide Construction Management Services related to the Cheesman Upstream Control Project 
Phase 1 Contract in the amount $1,241,690.00. 

HDR's original scope, labor and services were based on completion of the on-site management 
portion of the work prior to September 30, 2010. Due to scope changes to the Global Diving 
Construction Contract (11577A) that have extended the Contract, HDR's continued presence on 
site requires an additional $105,000.00. 

Personnel provided under the HDR's Agreement includes onsite-management and records 
control; and two individuals from Krech Ojard & Associates providing 24-hour, 7 day per week 
supervision of the diving operations. 

The 2010 Capital Budget (MPC 1AB0012) includes funds for the original contract amount and a 
contingency fund. It is recommended the Board approve a $1,532,082.08 variance for Change 
Order No.6 and the Construction Management Services, and use the remaining contingency fund 
with a balance of $169,536.00 to account for the remainder of the Change Order and 
management services. 

There was no Minority and Women Business Enterprise (MWBE) goal for the construction 
management portion due to the specialized nature of the construction management services. 
Global Division & Salvage, Inc. achieved 11.3% MWBE participation on Phase fA construction of 
the project. 

RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended the Board approve the First Amendment to Agreement 12699A with HDR 
Engineering, Inc. in the amount of $105,000.00, bringing the total Agreement amount to 
$1,346,690.00. 

Budget Considerations Master Plan Code(s) : 1AB0012 
• Budgeted Item 0 Unbudgeted Item 0 Funds transferred from another project: 

Budget Information 
2010 Budget $15,792,368.96 

Amount Requested This Item $105,000.00 
YTD Expenditures $13,114,114.33 
Additional Expenditures Anticipated $4,089,402.86 
Revised 2010 Estimate $17,308,517.19 
Variance Required to the 2010 Budget $1,516,148.23 

Approvals: ,r--J/J /? /'/ 

~4?7 Robert J. Mah ney 
Director of Engineering 

Revised by Legal 8/31 /2009 


